possible, the verbal agreement of the former City Council with the Kiwanis Club for the improvement of Pease Park, and that he be authorized to appoint one additional sanitary inspector.

Councilman Reed moved that the above requests be granted and that City Manager Adam R. Johnson make such report of same as he sees proper. Motion prevailed by the following vote: Ayes, Mayor McFadden, Councilmen Barker, Mueller, Pannell, and Reed, 5; nayes, none.

Mayor McFadden introduced the following resolution:
BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF AUSTIN:

That there is hereby created an account, to be known as "Salary of City Manager", and the unexpended balances of the salary of Mayor, the salary of Superintendent of Department of Receipts, Disbursements & Accounts, the salary of Superintendent of Department of Water, Light & Power, the salary of Superintendent of Department of Streets, Public Property and Improvements, and salary of Superintendent of Police and Public Safety, as said items appear in the general budget of the City of Austin for the year 1926, be and the same are hereby transferred to the General Fund and credited to said account to be known as "City Manager's Salary", and the various appropriations in said budget heretofore made for the respective salaries of said superintendents be and the same are each hereby repealed.

Councilman Reed moved that the above resolution be adopted Motion prevailed by the following vote: Ayes, Mayor McFadden, Councilmen Barker, Mueller, Pannell, and Reed, 5; nayes, none.

The Council then adjourned.

O. H. M. Fadden

REGULAR MEETING OF THE CITY COUNCIL:

Austin, Texas, July 22, 1926.

Council was called to order by the Mayor. Roll call showed the following members present: Mayor McFadden, Councilmen Barker, Mueller, and Pannell, 4; absent, Councilman Reed.

The Minutes of the last meeting were read and Councilman Pannell moved same be adopted. Motion prevailed by the following vote: Ayes, Mayor McFadden, Councilmen Barker, Mueller, and Pannell, 4; nayes, none, Councilman Reed absent.

The Mayor laid before the Council the following resolution: BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF AUSTIN:

That in all cases where it is estimated that the extensions of water or electric lines will not yield a gross income of twenty (20%) per cent or better on the investment in such extensions, the City Manager is authorized to contract with parties so situated and desiring water or electric light service to construct such extensions at the cost of such parties, said parties to be reimbursed by the City at the rate of five times the gross amount annually realized by the City from the sale of water or electricity to patrons having a direct connection with such extensions, but provided that in no event shall the City make such annual refund payments longer than for ten years, regardless of whether or not the entire amount of costs has been refunded at the end of such period.

The above resolution was adopted by the following vote: Ayes, Mnyor McFadden, Councilmen Barker, Mueller, and Pannell, 4; nayes, none, Councilman Reed absent.

Wm. H. Stacy appeared before the Council and asked that the City extend sewer line through Block 30, Travis Heights. Councilman Barker moved that City Manager, Adam R. Johnson, be given time to inquire into the records and that he make such recommendation as he sees proper. Motion prevailed by the following vote: Ayes, Mayor McFadden, Councilmen Barker, Mueller, Pannell, 4; nayes, none, Councilman Reed absent.

Oity Manager, Adam R. Johnson, asked that he be authorized to pay note due on Marmon car now held by the Austin National Bank and that he also be authorized to pay off note of \$250.00 held by B. E. Giesecke. Councilman Barker moved that the City Manager be authorized to take up and pay off above notes. Motion prevailed by the following vote: Ayes, Mayor McFadden, Councilmen Barker, Mueller, and Pannell, 4; nayes, none, Councilman Reed absent.

Councilman Barker moved that the City Manager be authorized to sell, by sealed bid, all city cars not now in use, except two Buicks and one Jordan.

Motion prevailed by the following vote: Ayes, Mayor McFadden, Councilmen Barker, Mueller, and Pannell, 4; nayes, none, Councilman Reed absent.

Councilman Barker moved that the City Manager produce from the City Engineer complete map of property on East 6th Street, showing size of lots and improvements on same in the matter of opening street or alley-way as presented by the City Attorney. Motion prevailed by the following vote: Ayes, Mayor McFadden, Councilmen Barker, Mueller, and Pannell, 4; nayes, none, Councilman Reed absent.

Councilman Barker moved that the expense accounts of Mayor McFadden,
Councilmen Barker, Mueller, Pannell, and Reed, and City Manager Johnson, incurred
in making trip to Fort Worth for the purpose of having conference with
Commissioners and City Manager be ratified and approved and City Manager Johnson
be authorized to pay same. Motion prevailed by the following vote: Ayes, Mayor
McFadden, Councilmen Barker, Mueller, and Pannell, 4; nayes, none, Councilman
Reed absent.

Mayor McFadden laid before the Council the expense account of Councilman Barker to Corpus Christi in attendance on League of Texas Municipalities, and to Temple on account of City Manager selection. Motion prevailed by the following vote: Ayes, Mayor McFadden, Councilmen Barker, Mueller, and Pannell, 4; nayes, none, Councilman Reed absent.

The Council then recessed.

P. 24. 2n Funden

SPECIAL MEETING OF THE CITY COUNCIL:

Austin, Texas, July 28th, 1926.

Mayor McFadden ordered roll call and the following answered present; Mayor McFadden, Councilmen Barker, Mueller, Pennell, and Reed, 5; absent, none.

The Mayor stated the purpose of the meeting was the selection of a City Manager.

Councilman Pannell nominated temporary Manager, Adam R. Johnson, as City Manager. Nomination was confirmed by the following vote: Ayes, Mayor